

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LAWRENCE SINGLETON,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. 93,035

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SCOTT A. BROWNE  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0802743  
Westwood center  
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700  
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366  
(813) 873-4739

COUNSEL FOR STATE OF FLORIDA

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PAGE NO.:

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE . . . . .	xi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	26
ARGUMENT . . . . .	29
ISSUE I . . . . .	29
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT’S CHALLENGES FOR CAUSE TO FOUR JURORS REQUIRING REVERSAL OF HIS CONVICTION? (STATED BY APPELLEE).	
ISSUE II . . . . .	48
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING THE VIDEO RECORDING OF APPELLANT WEARING JAIL CLOTHING AND HANDCUFFS WHILE IN CUSTODY ON THE NIGHT OF HIS ARREST. (STATED BY APPELLEE).	
ISSUE III . . . . .	57
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT’S SENTENCING ORDER COMPLIED WITH THE DICTATES OF <u>CAMPBELL V.</u> <u>STATE</u> , INFRA., BY SUFFICIENTLY CONSIDERING AND WEIGHING ALL MITIGATING EVIDENCE.	
ISSUE IV . . . . .	67
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DIRECTING MARY VINCENT TO BE SWORN IN BY RAISING HER RIGHT HAND AND IN POINTING THE APPELLANT OUT FROM THE WITNESS STAND AS SUCH DISPLAYS EMPHASIZED THE FACT THAT APPELLANT MAIMED MS. VINCENT? (STATED BY APPELLEE).	

ISSUE V . . . . .	73
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING  EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT'S FAILURE TO ACCEPT  PERSONAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE CRIMINAL ACTS  HE COMMITTED AGAINST MS. VINCENT? (STATED BY  APPELLEE).</p>	
ISSUE VI . . . . .	80
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT IMPERMISSIBLY FOUND  NON-STATUTORY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES IN  SUPPORT OF THE DEATH SENTENCE? (STATED BY  APPELLEE).</p>	
ISSUE VII . . . . .	82
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION  IN ALLOWING THE STATE EXPERT TO TESTIFY IN  REBUTTAL THAT APPELLANT HAD THE CAPACITY TO  DECEIVE? (STATED BY APPELLEE).</p>	
ISSUE VIII . . . . .	89
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE DEATH SENTENCE RECOMMENDED BY THE  JURY AND IMPOSED BY THE TRIAL COURT IS  DISPROPORTIONATE TO OTHER DEATH CASES IN THIS  STATE?.</p>	
CONCLUSION . . . . .	100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	100

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

PAGE NO.:

<u>Abrams v. State</u> , 326 So.2d 211 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976) . . . . .	72
<u>Alford v. State</u> , 307 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1975), <u>cert. denied</u> , 428 U.S. 912 (1976) . . . . .	68
<u>Alston v. State</u> , 723 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	51
<u>Amendments to the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure</u> , 685 So.2d 773 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	57
<u>Amoros v. State</u> , 531 So.2d 1256 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	49
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 87 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	52
<u>Aranjo v. State</u> , 411 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	93
<u>Archer v. State</u> , 613 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	75, 83
<u>Barwick v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 133 L.Ed.2d 766 (1996) . . . . .	65
<u>Bell v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S.Ct. 1067 (1998) . . . . .	95
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 119 S.Ct. 96 (1998) . . . . .	81, 95
<u>Boatwright v. State</u> , 452 So.2d 666 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984) . . . . .	88
<u>Bolin v. State</u> ,	

24 Fla.L.Weekly S273 (Fla. June 10, 1999) . . . . .	35
<u>Bonifay v. State,</u> 680 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	59, 60
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 526 So.2d 903 (Fla.) <u>cert. denied,</u> 488 U.S. 944 (1988) . . . . .	58
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 565 So.2d 304 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 498 U.S. 992 (1990) . . . . .	97
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	73
<u>Bundy v. Dugger,</u> 850 F.2d 1402 (11th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	35, 36
<u>Bundy v. State,</u> 471 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied,</u> 479 U.S. 894 (1986) . . . . .	31
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	57, 59, 60, 64, 65
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris,</u> 382 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	45
<u>Cardona v. State,</u> 641 So.2d 361 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 513 U.S. 1160 (1995) . . . . .	93
<u>Castro v. State,</u> 644 So.2d 987 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	31, 32, 40, 41
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 702 So.2d 186 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied,</u> 523 U.S. 1083 (1998) . . . . .	73
<u>Cole v. State,</u> 701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied,</u> 118 S.Ct. 1370 (1998) . . . . .	37, 95

<u>Consalvo v. State</u> , 697 So.2d 805 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1109 (1997) . . . . .	58
<u>Cook v. State</u> , 542 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 890 (1991) . . . . .	29, 30, 39
<u>Cook v. State</u> , 581 So.2d 141 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 890 (1991) . . . . .	65
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 461 So.2d 67 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 473 U.S. 913 (1985) . . . . .	32
<u>Duncan v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 279 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 969 (1993) . . . . .	93
<u>Erickson v. State</u> , 565 So.2d 328 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990), <u>rev. denied</u> , 576 So.2d 286 (1991) . . . . .	88
<u>Estelle v. Williams</u> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976) . . . . .	53
<u>Farina v. State</u> , 679 So.2d 1151 (Fla. 1996), <u>receded from on other grounds</u> , <u>Franqui v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 1312 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	47
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 680 So.2d 390 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 137 L.Ed.2d 341 (1997) . . . . .	93
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 697 So.2d 198 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) . . . . .	43, 44
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 563 So.2d 73 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 501 U.S. 1259 (1991) . . . . .	95

<u>Gaskin v. State</u> , 591 So.2d 917 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 126 L.Ed.2d 274 (1993) . . . . .	49
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 674 So.2d 96 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	74
<u>Goodwin v. State</u> , No. 93,491, Slip op. (Fla. December 16, 1999) . . . . .	47, 56, 78
<u>Grant v. State</u> , 171 So.2d 361 (Fla. 1965) . . . . .	52, 53
<u>Guzman v. State</u> , 721 So.2d 1155 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	94, 97
<u>Harvard v. State</u> , 414 So.2d 1032 (Fla. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 1128 (1983) . . . . .	93, 94
<u>Heiney v. State</u> , 447 So.2d 210 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	55
<u>Henderson v. State</u> , 463 So.2d 196 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 507 U.S. 1047 (1993) . . . . .	69
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 477 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	46
<u>Ho Yin Wong v. State</u> , 359 So.2d 460 (Fla. 3rd DCA), <u>review denied</u> , 364 So.2d 886 (Fla. 1978) . . . . .	76
<u>Hudson v. State</u> , 538 So.2d 828 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	95
<u>Irwin v. Dowd</u> , 366 U.S. 717, 81 S.Ct. 1639, 6 L.Ed.2d 751 (1961) . . . . .	31
<u>J.F. v. State</u> , 718 So.2d 251 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) . . . . .	71, 72
<u>Johnson v. State</u> ,	

660 So.2d 637 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 134 L.Ed.2d 653 (1996) . . . . .	75, 76, 84
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 652 So.2d 346 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 133 L.Ed.2d 136 (1995) . . . . .	58
<u>Kilgore v. State</u> , 688 So.2d 895 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 834 (1997) . . . . .	59, 60
<u>Kokal v. Dugger</u> , 718 So.2d 138 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	29
<u>Kormandy v. State</u> , 703 So.2d 454 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	76
<u>Kramer v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	90, 97, 98
<u>Lambrix v. State</u> , 494 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 1122 (1998) . . . . .	29
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 24 Fla.L.Weekly S379 (Fla. July 8, 1999) . . . . .	94
<u>Lemon v. State</u> , 456 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 1230 (1985) . . . . .	93, 97
<u>Lindsey v. State</u> , 636 So.2d 1327 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 972, 115 S.Ct. 444, 130 L.Ed.2d 354 (1994) . . . . .	93
<u>Linehan v. State</u> , 442 So.2d 244 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983), <u>approved</u> , 476 So.2d 1262 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	41, 42
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 568 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	59, 60
<u>Mann v. State</u> , 603 So.2d 1141 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> ,	

506 U.S. 1085 (1993) . . . . .	81
<u>Mendoza v. State</u> , 700 So.2d 670 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 142 L.Ed.2d 81 (1998) . . . . .	39
<u>Milone v. Camp</u> , 22 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	77, 78
<u>Monlyn v. State</u> , 705 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 524 U.S. 957 (1998) . . . . .	73
<u>Morgan v. State</u> , 639 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	88
<u>Mungin v. State</u> , 689 So.2d 1026 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 833 (1997) . . . . .	66
<u>Murphy v. Florida</u> , 421 U.S. 794, 44 L.Ed.2d 589, 95 S.Ct. 2031 (1975) . . . . .	32
<u>Neary v. State</u> , 384 So.2d 881 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	55
<u>O'Conner v. State</u> , 9 Fla. 215 (1860) . . . . .	32
<u>Padilla v. State</u> , 618 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	43
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 641 So.2d 369 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1131 (1995) . . . . .	80
<u>Penn v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	42, 47
<u>Pentecost v. State</u> , 545 So.2d 861 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	43

<u>Peterka v. State</u> , 640 So.2d 59 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1129 (1995) . . . . .	65, 66
<u>Pickens v. Lockhart</u> , 4 F.3d 1446 (8th Cir. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 1170 (1994) . . . . .	77
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 679 So.2d 710 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 136 L.Ed.2d 858 (1996) . . . . .	96
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 1110 (1991) . . . . .	89
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 607 So.2d 404 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 507 U.S. 999 (1993) . . . . .	60
<u>Puiatti v. Dugger</u> , 589 So.2d 231 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	31
<u>Reilly v. State</u> , 557 So.2d 1365 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	36, 37
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	68
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So.2d 526 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1020, 108 S.Ct. 733, 98 L.Ed.2d 681 (1988) . . . . .	57
<u>Ross v. Oklahoma</u> , 487 U.S. 81, 101 L.Ed.2d 80, 108 S.Ct. 2273 (1988) . . . . .	46
<u>Shellito v. State</u> , 701 So.2d 837 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	78
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 184 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1966) . . . . .	70
<u>Spencer v State</u> , 691 So.2d 1062 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> ,	

522 U.S. 884 (1997) . . . . .	95, 96
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 984 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	78
<u>State v. Stasio</u> , 78 N.J. 467, 396 A.2d 1129 (1979) . . . . .	41, 42
<u>State v. Townsend</u> , 635 So.2d 949 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	84
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982), <u>post conviction relief denied</u> , 574 So.2d 1075 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	51, 70
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	89
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 693 So.2d 951 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 985 (1998) . . . . .	65
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 471 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	83
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 591 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	89, 90
<u>Trotter v. State</u> , 576 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	46
<u>U.S. v. De La Vega</u> , 913 F.2d 861 (11th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	34
<u>United States ex rel. Lee v. Flanagan</u> , 884 F.2d 945 (7th Cir. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 497 U.S. 1027, 110 S.Ct. 3277, 111 L.Ed.2d 786 (1990) . . . . .	78
<u>United States v. Diecidue</u> , 603 F.2d 535 (5th Cir. 1979), <u>cert. denied</u> , 445 U.S. 946, 100 S.Ct. 1345, 63 L.Ed.2d 781 (1980) . . . . .	56

<u>United States v. Hilliard</u> , 752 F.2d 578 (11th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	71
<u>United States v. Ploof</u> , 464 F.2d 116, 118-19 n. 4 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied sub nom, Godin v. Untied States</u> , 409 U.S. 952, 93 S.Ct. 298, 34 L.Ed.2d 224 (1972) . . . . .	30
<u>Wainwright v. Goode</u> , 464 U.S. 78, 78 L.Ed.2d 187, 104 S.Ct. 378 (1983) . . . . .	77
<u>Waterhouse v. State</u> , 596 So.2d 1008 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	68
<u>Watson v. State</u> , 190 So.2d 161 (Fla. 1966) . . . . .	71
<u>Watson v. State</u> , 633 So.2d 525 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994), <u>rev. denied</u> , 641 So.2d 1347 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	83
<u>Wickham v. State</u> , 593 So.2d 191 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 120 L.Ed.2d 878 (1991) . . . . .	65
<u>Windom v. State</u> , 656 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 133 L.Ed.2d 495 (1997) . . . . .	93
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1069 (1995) . . . . .	84

**OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED**

C. Erhardt, Florida Evidence § 403 (2d ed. 1984) . . . . .	49
Fla.R.App.P. 9.140 (d) . . . . .	57
Section 90.403 of the Florida Statutes . . . . .	50
Section 924.051, Fla. Stat. (1996) . . . . .	46, 47, 50, 56, 70, 82, 83
